

City of Albuquerque **Human Rights Board**

Agenda Packet

February 20, 2025

Contents

Agenda – February 20, 2025 (Draft) Meeting Minutes from January 16, 2025 (Proposal) HRB R-2025-01: HRB Standards (Proposal) HRB R-2025-06: Metro Security Division Reporting

Thursday, February 20, 2025 5:00 PM – 7:00 PM MST

Contact: civilrights@cabq.gov

Plaza Del Sol Building 600 2nd Street NW Lower-Level Hearing Room Albuquerque, NM 87104

Zoom Meeting Information
Meeting ID: **858 1752 4672**

Accommodations: If you have a disability and need accommodation in order to participate in this public meeting, please contact CivilRights@CABQ.gov Please request any accommodation necessary at least 72 hours prior to the meeting. Best efforts will be made to provide the requester with their auxiliary aid of choice. If doing so is not possible due to time constraints or other logistical concerns, the city will work directly with the requester to provide an alternate method of accommodation.



City of Albuquerque Human Rights Board Agenda

(Items listed on the agenda may be discussed and acted on out of sequential order)

- 1. Call to Order/Introductions
- 2. Approvals
 - a. Agenda February 20, 2025
 - b. Meeting Minutes January 16, 2025
 - c. Board Retreat Notice of Possible Quorum March 8, 2025
- 3. Public Comment
- 4. Presentation: Board History
- 5. Director's Report
 - a. Office of Civil Rights
- 6. Subcommittee Reports
 - a. Accessibility & Accountability
 - b. Advocacy & Representation
 - c. Integration &
 - d. Research, Investigation, & Policy
 - i. Discussion Changes to HRB Rules & Regulations
 - ii. (Proposal) HRB R-2025-01
- 7. Discussions & Proposals
 - a. Homeless Rights Initiative
 - b. (Proposal) HRB R-2025-06
- 8. Announcements
- 9. Adjourn

Please click the link below to join:

Zoom Meeting Information

Meeting ID: 858 1752 4672

Next Meeting: March 20, 2025

1	CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
2	HUMAN RIGHTS BOARD
3	RESOLUTION No. 2025-01
4	
5	A RESOLUTION
6	ESTABLISHING UNIFORM STANDARDS FOR RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED BY THE
7	ALBUQUERQUE HUMAN RIGHTS BOARD.
8	
9	WHEREAS, §11-3-5 (A) of the Albuquerque Human Rights Ordinance allows the Board to
10	set such rules and regulations as are necessary for the operation of the Board.
11	NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ALBUQUERQUE HUMAN RIGHTS BOARD:
12	SECTION 1. SEVERABILITY STANDARD
13	The Severability Standard for Board Resolutions is hereby adopted.
14	If any section. paragraph. sentence clause, word. or phrase of this resolution is for
15	any reason held to be invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent
16	jurisdiction. such a decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining
17	provisions of this resolution. The Board hereby declares that it would have passed
18	this resolution and each section paragraph sentence clause word or phrase of this
19	resolution irrespective of any provision being declared invalid or unenforceable.
20	SECTION 2. ADMINISTRATIVE INSTRUCTION STANDARD.
21	The Administrative Instruction Standard for Board Resolutions is hereby adopted.
22	This resolution is to be signed and published on the webpage for the Board under
23	the section titled "Recent Documents" within 10 calendar days of the resolution
24	being adopted by the Board and later moved into the online archive by request of
25	the chairperson of the board or by a quorum of the members of the Board.
26	SECTION 3. UNIFIED STANDARDS.
27	The following text may be used to refer to both the Severability Standard and the
28	Administrative Instructions Standard: "HRB STANDARDS APPLY (ref. HRB R-2025-01)"
29	SECTION 4. HRB STANDARDS APPLY (ref. HRB R-2025-01)

Prop HRB R-2025-06 PENDING APPROVAL 1 CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE 2 **HUMAN RIGHTS BOARD** 3 **RESOLUTION No. 2025-06** 4 5 A RESOLUTION 6 RECOMMENDING ENHANCED REPORTING PRACTICES RELATING TO CERTAIN 7 8 ACTIVITIES OF THE METRO SECURITY DIVISION OF THE GENERAL SERVICES 9 DEPARTMENT 10 WHEREAS, the Albuquerque Human Rights Board (Board) is tasked by the Human Rights 11 12 Ordinance (HRO) to preserve and protect human dignity; and to use its best efforts to 13 promote respect between Albuquerque's governmental agencies and the citizens they 14 are meant to serve; and to review all existing and proposed ordinances and policies 15 which relate to Human Rights; AND 16 WHEREAS, the HRO requires the Board to use its best efforts to promote mutual trust, 17 understanding and respect among the citizens of the Albuquerque community and 18 between the citizens and their governmental agencies and endeavor that all citizens may 19 enjoy their rights and pursue their opportunities on an equal basis without discrimination 20 as to race, color, religion, sex, national origin or ancestry, age, physical or mental 21 disability, pregnancy, childbirth or condition related to childbirth or pregnancy, sexual 22 orientation, gender, or gender identity. NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ALBUQUERQUE HUMAN RIGHTS BOARD: 23 24 SECTION 1. The Board hereby recommends enhanced public reporting practices and 25 policies relating to the Metro Security Division of General Services Department including, but not limited to: 26 27 (A) Use of Force 28 (B) General Policies and Procedures 29 (C) 911 Calls Diverted 30 Section 2. The Board Hereby requests the publication of the following documents 31 relating to the Metro Security Division of the General Services Department: (A) Related Ordinances, Resolution, Policy or other such documents 32 33 (B) Organizational Chart

(C) Training Policies

34

Prop HRB R-2025-06 PENDING APPROVAL

1 SECTION 3. This resolution shall be delivered to the following personnel for further

- 2 consideration:
- 3 (A) City Attorney
- 4 (B) Director of General Services
- 5 SECTION 4. STANDARDS. HRB Standards Apply (ref. HRB R-2025-01)